
i SOME JUNE GOWNS. 
j _ 

CHARMING NEW MODELS FROM A 

V FASHIONABLE TROUSSEAU. 

and honse 
designs, 

here given, 
described as 

over cream 

BBHM4UAKD HOUSE GoWKS. 

taffeta. The foundation is finished 
With two plaited ruffles veiled with 
chiffon anfftace. The panne crape drop 
skirt has Ik deep, graduated, circular 
Bounce tucked in groups and cluster 
jtucks at hem. The applique designs 
on the skirt at the top and bottom of 
the flounce and crossing the hip to the 
point in front are of a heavy cream silk 
lace. The bodice has a deep tucked 
yoke and tucking above the girdle, with 
lace trimming between. The elbow 
sleeves are finished with a double ruf- 
fle, and the lace stock is pointed in 
front. 

The empire house gown is of net, 
Renaissance lace and batiste over a 

■pink silk princess foundation, veiled 
with pink chiffon, which Is fitted by 
shirring at the waist and is ruffled at 
the bottom. The collarless yoke is of 
renaissance lace, and tlie-elbow sleeves 
are finished with chiffon ruffles. 

The summer gown at the left of the 
second cut is of White India linen. The 
skirt is laid in fine-tucks to below the 
knees, where the fullness is let out and 
forma a flounce, winch is appliqued 
■with, designs pf yeltow lace. The upper 
and lower portions of the bodice are 

tucked, with-the iuMoess making a puff 
between the tusks. The collar and 
yoke are-of yeflow lace. There are el- 
bow sleeves,-the upper portion tucked; 
spsh of green soft silk and knot of the 
same-'SHk on the left ef the bodice; flat 
hat ot yeUow straw trimmed with 
black ani.paie?yoUowfroses<and, para- 
sol of green silk- with frills of white 
chiffon. 

The other gown is of pink dimity 
striped with white. The three piece 
skirt is finished with a deep band of 
lace and-a deep tucked flounce. The 
bodice, ’which fastens up the back, has 
the yoke and lower sleeves of lace over 

Iplais pink lawn the shade of the dimi- 
ty. The bat is of white tolle trimmed 
iwith piffle poses and black velvet. 
1 Many are the foulards, challies and 
etamines intended for the for, toon 

shopping suit for May and June, which 
is smartly made with open fronts 
pouching slightly over a belt, the back 
fiat and. belted In. There is a turnover 

DAEJOT STMMEB MtTSLIKS. 

shoulder collar reaching to the shoul- 
der seams and sleeves Just over the el- 
bow with UpturficM cuffis. 

Among haSr priced black silks the va- 

riety «aflted “corded”' are summerlike 
in U£$OD«aK>uBTi very good for a two 
seasoh^wear.-erdtagrfiy. 

Tattatao.quees -it over all the other 
Silkmfor’tl’lsuniiigs'tbis season and are 

so acftwafl Wfh plain and fanc£ stitch- 

ing? that "One/carmot always detect the 
silk'beaeath. 

The narrowest-ribbon finishes are in 
great demafld—•something between a 

ribbon and a gimp. 
Dead gold trimmings are thought 

4nuch*«marter than those bright, shin- 

ing, showy ones are. 

Wbst<Hguen” tie Coflee. 

“Notione -cook in a hundred is care- 

ful encMgh*npt to aHow coffee to boil, 
and boiling »will queer the best coffee 
sn earth. It must come just to the 
verge-of boiling aud stay there for a 

few minutes, but never go beyond, for 

boiling brings out.the tannic acid and 

not-only iBjures the fla vor and aroma, 
but makes tbe stuff positively injuri- 
ous,” say a,one expert. 

To Preii Old Silk. 

As Bilk is very much to the fore 

again it should be borne in-mind that it 

must never be Ironed, as the heat takes 

all the life out of it and makes it seem 

stringy and flabby. If, however, you 
wish to press out old bits of silk and 

ribbon, use an iron only moderately 
hot and place two thicknesses of paper 
between that and the silk. 

... 

FOR THE GIRL GRADUATE. 
Tlte Frock and Pretty Details of the 

All Important Toilet. 

The illustration and a number of sug- 
gestions from Tbe New Idea Magazine 
will give any prospective girl graduate 
correct information in regard to what 
is good style fqr her gown aud all the 
pretty but perplexing details of her toi- 
let. 

Anything elaborate or especially rich 
and showy is considered bud form In 
graduating frocks. They are modeled 
somewhat after the plan of the debu- 
tante’s gown, simple and in a fashion 
suitable for lota of summer time wear. 

The college girl graduate comes forth 
In a gown somewhat dressier than the 
high school girl or the girl In an exclu- 
sive private school. 

A lovely new gown for a college girl 
te of tine white point d’esprit trimmed 
with renaissance lace and white satin 
ribbon. The skirt is full, as are many 
of the newest skirts of gauzy stuffs, 
and worn over a plain silk drop skirt 
lining. The full yoke and sleeves are 

of white chilVon. The only touch of 
color is in the bunch of pink rosebuds 
worn in the hair and repeated at the 
front of the skirt flounce, a pretty fad 
of a New York girl graduate. Where 
there is to be a week of festivities a 

semidressy cape of lightweight wool, 
silk and wool or silk muslin is desira- 
ble. 

At a private school, no matter how 
fashionable, a very simple frock ap- 
propriate for a summer afternoon is 
selected. 

Sweet ■ 16 is usually about the age 
limit of the high school graduate; hence 
her gown is tlje simplest and most girl- 
ish of all in-effect. 

White ktd slippers and white open- 
work stockings may be worn and are 

dear to the iRkirt of most yonng girls, 
but the troth is they are not nearly so 

smart and correct as black silk or lisle 
thread stockings and black patent 
leather ties, slippers or pumps. Gloves 
may or may not be worn, as the class 
shall decide. 

Tlie hair will be worn low this spring 
by all the fashionable girl graduates 

FOB THE COLLEGE GIBL. 

and surely adorned, but not in any set 
way, becomingness being tbe only con- 

sideration. 
The new hair bow, is of white satin 

and only suited to fresh young faces. 
A single crush rose nestled in the front 
of the pompadour is a charming fad of 
some New York girls. 

Jewelry of all kinds is strictly ta- 
booed, except the class ring and a use- 

ful stickpin or two. 
Large bridelike bunches of flowers 

are not carried. The proper thing is a 

moderately small bunch of tiny pink 
rosebuds, violets, heliotrope or forget- 
menots with maidenhair ferns and rib- 
bon or fine cord and tassel. 

No colors in graduating attire, not 
even the faintest pastel tints, if you 
would be really in style. 
If the gown must be inexpensive, se- 

lect dotted swiss or cotton silk muslin 
or a dimity. 

Cooking School Knowledge. 
Good Housekeeping furnishes these 

items: 
Dip smelts or fish of any sort in lem- 

on juice when you wish to keep the 
flesh white. 
If you keep parsley wrapped up in a 

piece of wet cheesecloth, you can keep 
it for several weeks without spoiling. 

When molding a cream mixture or 

gelatin mixture, have a mold just the 
right size. It is not so apt to break 
when turned out as if the mold is too 
large. 

A cup of butter means 16 table- 
spoons. When we measure butter in a 

cup, we measure Unpacked solid. 
A spatula is very nice for turning 

cakes, omelets and small fish. 
Never leave a lemon or any acid jelly 

in a tin mold overnight, because i{ 
spoils the taste. Agate or earthen ware 

molds are best. 
If the gelatin in an earthen mold 

does not come out readily at first, set it 
in a dish of hot water for a minute oi 

wet a dish towel and set the dish on it/ 
Be careful that it doesn’t stay too long. 

One cup of sauce means one cup of 
liquid, regardless of the amount ot 
thickening and butter that you use. 

A Point In Pieraakingr. 
In making a custard pie remember 

that the baking is an important item. 

Experience may teach one just the 

point at which to interrupt the cook- 

ing. The best way is to watch the pie 
and remove it from the oven the mo- 

ment the custard reaches the boiling 
point. A custard pie is spoiled if al- 
lowed to boil in the oven. 

Maple Sngar Biscuit. 

A cupful of maple sugar grated or 

cut in bits stirred into an ordinary 
quick biscuit dough will give a hovel 
sweet cake. The biscuits are then cut 
as usual and baked quick. The sugar 
melts during the cooking and glazes 
the outside. 

GOOD GROOMING. 
The Modern Art of Carlas For Hi 

Beaatlfylas the Complexion. 
In nine cnees out of ten a beautiful 

skin depends upon cleanliness, not little 
dabs of warm water once or twice A. 
day, but vigorous cleansing with brush 
or coarse cloths and pure soap and 
plenty of water, warm and cold. 

Every morning for cleansing and re- 

laxing the muscles of the face use 
warm water, quite warm, and a Turk- 
ish toweling cloth. If the skin is oily, 
add a very little pure soap. Rub the 
face gently up,, never down. The mus- 
cles of the face naturally tend down- 

/a 

V ’ 
RUB GENTLY UP, NEVER DOWN. 

ward, and to rub it down only helps 
the wrinkles that you wish to prevent. 
Follow the warm bath with a dash of 
cold water, and you need not fear go- 
ing out in the air. Always cleanse the 
face before dressing for dinner or the 
evening. 

If fatigued, use hot water, pat dry 
and apply a good cream. Rub It in 
gently, always rubbing up. Leave it 
for ten minutes and then wipe off with 
a soft cloth and dust the face with a 
fine pure powder. This will give a soft 
pearly bloom and will also prevent the 
pores from becoming clogged with dust 
and impure matter. 

If the face is oily, bathe with hot wa- 
ter at bedtime and apply alcohol with 
a little water. Blackheads are caused 
by dust lodging in enlarged pores. They 
can be prevented by careful bathing 
with hot water and a little olive oil and 
the application of alcohol to reduce the 
size of the pores. An occasional use of 
a cream will relieve any roughness 
which the frequent use of alcohol may 
cause. 

The principle of all this, says The 
New Idea Magazine, In which the illus- 
tration and advice are given, is this: 
Keep the skin free from Impurities, 
close the pores by the use of astrin- 
gents, soften and feed with a cream 
and protect with a pure powder. 

The usual articles on good groomiDg 
for women present such a limitless ar- 

ray of undertakings that women busy 
in society or offices or at home read 
them with resignation instead of hope, 
knowing that however desirable a 
beautiful skin or lovely hand or luxuri- 
ous hair may be they cannot be pur- 
chased by the sacrifice of hours of val- 
uable time. 

The actual truth is that but a very 
few minutes every day are necessary 
and just the most inexpensive of out- 
fits. 

A Home Custom Revived. 
A very economical and attractive cus- 

tom is being revived among the dainty 
housewives in the use of the bread 
board on the table. These boards the 
ladies make attractive with poker deco- 
rations of wheat heads, oat sprays and 
rye tops. These decorations are only 
put upon the beveled edge, the top be- 
ing left clear and white for use. It re- 

quires some practice to cut the bread 
neatly, thus offering a new accomplish- 
ment to the lady presiding at the table, 
remarks Good Housekeeping. 

Shad and Roc. 

Planking is thought to be the best 
method of cooking shad, but to be prop- 
erly done an open fire is needed, al- 
though the oven is often used. The 
fish is nailed skin side down to a two 
inch thick, well seasoned oak plank 
propped in front of the glowing coals 

PLANKED SHAD. 

and basted from time to time with sea- 
soned butter until the flesh draws 
away from the backbone. 

A majority of people prefer the roe 
when fried. For this it should be care- 

fully washed, drained, rolled in flour, 
sprinkled with salt and slowly sauted 
in a little hot suet or drippings. This 
frying may be preceded by parboiling. 
When so prepared, it can be easily 
sauted in the chafing dish.—Table Talk. 

Purs In tlie Spring-. 
Furs should not be worn on hot days 

in spring, as the moth makes an early 
appearance and lays its eggs secretly 
and swiftly, and the eggs may be 
hatched after the fur is put away. 
Keep them iu a very dry place, as 

damp is fatal to furs. Furriers wrap 
them in bags of stiff brown paper and 
paste .the ends securely up, but they 
require constant taking out and shak- 
ing. 

Derrick is t... -.<.• u crane used ie 
shifting and lifting heavy Weights. It i* 
said to be so called from one Theodorie 
who, while serving at Cadiz as a soldiej 
under Robert, earl of Essex, was doomed 
to death for some crime, but pardoned by 
his commander on condition that he 
would hang 2d other malefactors. Such 
are the revolutions of fate that subse- 
quently he was employed in London to 
behead Essex, tie mas who had saved his 
Ufa. 

IjATEST fuenituee. 
FASHIONABLE AND BEAUTIFUL WASH- 

STANDS AND DRESSERS. 

Cut Glass Fitments the Newest Idea 
For Both Pieces—A Handsome Sil- 
ver Ash Dresser—Pine Washstand 
In White and Green. 

For true harmony to exist in the fur- 
nishings of a room the dresser and 
washstand should match. Before the 
brass bedstead was introduced the bed- 
stead was also supposed to form one 

of the set, but the brass model is so 

cleanly, so bright and attractive that 
its coming cannot be too heartHy wel- 
comed, and, after all, in a way the 

A SWELL FRONT DRESSER. 

brass handles and hinges on the other 
two articles bring them into relation- 
ship with it. 

Following the same rule of harmony, 
The Designer, the source of the illus- 
trations, advises as follows: 

Whatever colors appear In the fit- 
ments or decorations of the dresser 
should be repeated in those of the wash- 
stand. If the cover, pincushion, etc., 
of the fermer are pink and white, for 
instance, the toilet set should be of 
pink and white china, and if pretty lit- 
tle silver articles are laid out on the 
dresser top the metal should appear in 
the mountings ef some of the boxes, 
brushes, etc., on the washstand. 

One of the prettiest and newest ideas 
is to have the toilet set and the dresser 
fitments of cut glass, even the wash 
pitcher, which is in large size, and the 
bowl or basin being of the transparent 
substance, those who are using the sets 
declaring they are no more likely to 
break than fine china. Very little cut- 
ting is used on the pitcher and basin, 
both appearing as if made from clear 
ice, but the smaller pieces of the set 
are more elaborately decorated, the 
powder box, sceut bottles, pin trays, 
etc., of the dresser matching, them in 
cutting. 

On the newer washstand sets of por- 
celain but little gold appears in the dec- 
oration, rather large floral designs in 
monotint or in natural coloring being 
preferred. 

Japanese, Moorish and Mexican wares 
in brilliant coloring and queer shapes 
are also in favor, but these savor more 
of oddity than of daintiness. 

No lace or embroidered covering ap- 
pears on either stand or dresser, the 
highly polished wood being rightly 
deemed handsomer than any fancy cov- 

ering could be. Protection can be' 
given and the polished wood displayed 
at the same time by having small mats 
of fine linen, Irish crochet or renais- 
sance lace of just large enough size to 
go under the different articles. 

A very handsome dresser is of silver 
ash, with swell front drawers and a 
mirror of sufficient size to give a full 
length reflection. This dresser stands' 
quite high from the floor on spindle 
legs; thus the shelf between the rows 

of drawers can do duty as a dressing 
table. This dresser is a model much in 
vogue at present and is a particularly 

WHITE ENAMEL WASHSTAND. 

serviceable one when the room for 
which it is intended does not contain 
a cheval glass or pier mirror. 

The washstand to the right is of 
hard pine, enameled white, and has a 
curtain back of pale green silkoline, the 
color harmonizing with the furnishings 
of the room. The washstand in this 
case forms a set with the dresser and 
the bed, the former being of hard pine, 
white enameled, and the latter of iron, 
also white enameled. The carpet and 
curtains of the room are green and 

white._ 
BUAlib OF STREET AN!*, WATER 

OOIIITlISSIOIN EH S 
(Official Proceedings.'» 

(Continued.) 
On motion the Board took a recess for five minutes. 
On reassembling all the members of the 

Board were present. 
On motion the reading of minutes of 

regular meeting, held on Tuesday, May 14, 1901, was dispensed with, and they 
were, on motion, approved as engrossed. 
PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND 

COMMUNICATIONS. 
From Charles G. Klink:— 
Petitioning for permission to erect a 

baker’s oven at the northwest corner of 
Ocean and Armstrong avenues. 

Received and referred to the Committee 
on Streets and Sewers. 

From Henry Byrne:— 
In relation to driving piles for Man- 

hattan avenue sewer. 
Received and referred to the Commit- 

tee on Streets and Sewers and Chief'En- 
gineer. 

Henry H. Farrier:— 
Requesting permission to erect a re- 

viewing stand in Van Vorst Park for the 
anniversary parade of the Sunday School 
children. 

Received and referred to the Committee 
on Public Buildings, Docks and Parks, with power. 

From F. McNally and others:— 
Recommending the appointment of Rob- 

ert Holden as caretaker of New Public 
Park. 

Received and referred to the Committee 
on Public Buildings, Docks aiid Parks. 

From Thomas McLaughlin:— 
Requesting that a water meter be placed 

on his premises, block-S3, lot. 11. No.-.63 

Essex street. 
Received and referred to the Committee 

on Assessments and Extensions, with 
power. 

From Charles Ficht!:— 
f,‘!r the extension of the 

water main in Hudson County Boulevard, between Audubon and Bldwell avenue, about 500 feet. 
Received and referred to the Committee 

on Assessments and Extensions. 
From the Board of Police Commission- 

ers:— 
Tendering invitation to members of the Board to review their annual parade on Monday, May 20, 1901. 
Received and ordered filed. 

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS. From the Board of Finance:— 
Transmitting resolution passed toy Bald Board May 15, 1901, and approved by the 

Mayor May 17, 1901:— 
Resolved, That the Board of Finance hereby concurs in the following resolu- 

tion, adopted by the Board of Street and 
Water Commissioners June 19, 1900, to 
wit:— 

Awaruing 10 tne National Asphalt Pav- 
ing Co. the contract for the improvement ot Garrison avenue, from Stuyvesant ave- 

Tonnele avenue (estimated cosrt, $12,346.90) (amount on city at large, $400.90). From the same Board;— 
Transmitting resolutionspassed by said 

Board May 16, 1901, and approved by the 
Mayor May 17, 1901. 

Resolved, That the Clerk of this Board 
be and is hereby directed to notify the 
several Boards and Commissioners of this 

forward to this Board by June 
19, 1901. their estimate of appropriations 
required for the fiscal year, beginning December 1, 1901. and ending November 
30. 1902, giving the same in detail, with 
schedule of salaries to be paid. 

Received and ordered filed. 
REPORT OF THE CLERK. 

Jersey City, May 21, 1901. 
Honorable Board of Street and Water 

Commissioners :— 
Gentlemen—The Commissioners of As- 

sessment have filed with me, on this date, 
their preliminary assessment map and re- 
port for the opening of Clerk street, from 
its present southerly terminus to Wilkin- 
son avenue, and also for the improve- 
ment of Myrtle and Wilkinson avenue. 

Respectfully submitted, 
WM. A. TOLSON, 

Clerk pro tem. 
Received and ordered filed. 
REPORTS OF CHIEF ENGINEER. 

The Chief Engineer reported certificates 
in favor of:— 

Thos. F. McCabe, $500, on account of 
contract No. 1,264. 

E. P. O’Neill, $1,000, on account of con- 
tract No. 1,237. 

Ohas. O’Neill, $500, on account of con- 
tract No. 1,227. 

John Nolan, $320.16, retained percentage, 
on account of contract No. 1,224. 

John Hopkiins, $238.03, retaihed percent- 
age, on account of contract No. 1,196. 

From the same officer:— 
Submitting specifications as follows; 

For construction of a seyer in Skillman 
avenue, from Hopkins avenue to and con- 
necting with the sewer in St. Paul's ave- 
nue; for construction of a sewer In Hop- 
kins avenue, from Bevan street to conneot 
with the sewer in Summit avenue, at the 
intersection of Hopkins avenue; for re- 
pairing, etc., sidewalks and curb from 
date of contract to December 30, 1901; 
plan and profile showing the proposed 
grade of Rose avenue, from Kearny ave- 
nue to Grant avenue; for proposed grade 
of Centre street, from Grand street to 
Bright street, and proposed grade of 
Grant avenue, from Jackson avenue to 
Ocean avenue. 

Received and referred to the Commit- 
tee on Streets and Sewers. 

PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS. 
The following claims were presented:— 
J. F. Stewart Co., $60, $37, $40.40; Bar- 

ber Asphalt Paving Co., $203.69, $11.98; J. 
P. Hall, incp., $47.40, $25.13, $1.45, $12.45; A. 
P. Smith Manufacturing Co., $2S.80; P. 
Muldoon, $100; Jas. F. McKee, $100; Wad- 
dell Coal Co., $15.75, $119.65; J. C. Sup- 
ply Co., $15.11, $114.99, $12.25, $110.80, $14, 
$98, $33.05, $38.45, $38.43. 

Payrolls, Commissioners and Clerks, 
$1,018.30; Water Registrar, etc., $2,850.72; 
New Water Works, $999.99; Chief Engi- 
neer, etc., $1,876.66; General Superintend- 
ents, etc., $1,561.60; employees in parks, 
$433.^3; paved streets, $1,593, $2,489.50, 
$3,823.25. 

Received and referred to their appro- 
priate committees. 
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMIT- 

TEES. 
The Committee on streets ana sewers 

reported on certificates of Chief Engineer 
in favor of:— 

Thomas F. McCabe, $500, on account of 
contract No, 1,254. 

E. P. O'Neill, $1,000, on account of con- 
tract No. 1,237. 

Chas. O’Neill, $500, on account Of con- 

tract No. 1,227. 
John Nolan, $320.16, retained percentage, 

on account of contract No. 1,224. 
John Hopkins, $233.08, retained percent- 

age, on account of contract No. 1,196. 
Also on claims of the Evening Journal 

Association, $31.20, $38.25, $24.30, $28.20, 
$28.20, $30.60, $13.80, $21.90, $26.40. IE7.90, $20.10, 
$27 60, $25.80, $27.30, $20.40, $13.50. $28.20, $27. 
$16.20, $18, $102.90, $24.30; The Jersey City 
News, $19.50, $19.50, $23.70, $19.20, $35.75, 
$13.50, $30.90, $29.40. $26.70, $24.30. $28i0, $21.30, 
$21.90, $21.90, $16.20, $27.60, $19.80, $27, $27, 
$22.20, $27, $26.10, $13.80, $27.60, $27.30; N. 

Prigge, $147; A. J. Boyle, $100; Jas. F. 

McKee, $100; Philip Muldoon, $100, as cor- 

reot. 
The reports were accepted. 
The Committee on Municipal Lighting 

reported on claim of A. E. Nolan, $15—05, 
as correct. 

The report was accepted. 
The Committee on New Water Works 

reported on payroll engineer in charge, 
etc., $999.99, as correct. 

The report was accepted. 
The Committee on Pumping and Reser- 

voirs reported on claims of N. Y. & N. 
J. Telephone Co., $17.42; Wm. Raegner, 
$3.50; L. A. Piesler, $3, as correct. 

The reports were accepted. 
The Committee on Assessments and Ex- 

tensions reported On claims of A. E. No- 

lan. $42.25, $25.25, $69.75, $218.75, $38; J. O. 

Supply Co.. $49.25, $16.15; Merchants Elec- 
tric Co., $9; N. Y. & N. J. Telephone Co., 
$6, $8.35; Daniel McDonald, $36. 

Payrolls, Commissioners and Clerks, 
$1,018.30; Water Registrar, etc., $2,850.72; 
General Superintendents, etc., $l,5bl.50, as 

correct. 
The reports were accepted. 
The Committee on Public Buildings, 

D’ocqs and Parks reported on claims:— 
Jersey City News, $24; The Evening Jour- 
nal Association, $24.30; payroll employes 
in parks, $433.33, as correct. 

The reports were accepted. 
The Committee on Engineering and 

Survey reported on claims of A. E. No- 
lan $4.50; Wyckoff, Seaman & Benedict, 
$1.70; payroll Chief Engineer, etc., $l,bi6.66, 
as Correct. 

The reports were accepted. 
The Committee on Printing and Sta- 

tionery reported on claims of A. E. No- 

lan, $28; The Jersey City News, $06, as 

correct. 
Tho reDorts were accepted. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS. 
The Committee on Streets and Sewers 

presented the following:— 
Resolved, That the contract for the con- 

struction of an 18-inch vitrified pipe sewer 
in Romaine avenue, from a point about 
300 feet north of Stuyvesant avenue, to 

and connecting with sewer in Stuyvesan, 
avenue, conformably to the provisions of 

Chapter 217 of the Laws of 1896, be award- 
ed to Edward P. O'Neill, at the prices 
named in his bid, namely, 89 per cent, of 

the standard, he being the lowest bidder 
for the whole work, unless at or before 
the time to be fixed to hear parties in re- 

lation thereto a remonstrance against the j 
said improvement shall he presented to 

the Board of Street and Water Commis- 
sioners signed by the owners of property 
liable to more than one-half the assess- | 
ment therefor, or if In the opinion of said 
'Board a sufficient reason has not been 

presented for stopping said improvement. 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of 

Assessment!, with the aid and assistance 
of the Bureau of Survey, be and are here- 

by directed to make and die In the office 
of the Clerk of this Board a preliminary 
sketch based upon this award of contract 
and showing the amount of materials es- 

timated as necessary to complete said im- 

provement, the probable total cost of said ] 
Improvement, and the probable amount 
to be assessed on property specially bene- 
fited thereby, and that when said map 

shall have been so prepared and tiled the | 
Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to 

give such public notice of hearing to be 
thereafter given thereon as Is required by 
the provisions of the act heretofore cited, 

Resolved, That the contract for the lm- | 
■movement of Cator avenue, from Ocean | 
avenue to Old Bergen Road, conformaoly ; 
to the provisions of Chapter 217 of the 
Laws of 1895, be awarded to Rehill & Ed- I 

wards at the prices named in their bid, 
namely, S9 99-100 per cent, of the stand- 
ard, they being the lowest bidder for the 
whole work, unless at or before the time 
to he fixed to hear parties in relation j 
thereto a remonstrance against the said 
improvement shall be presented to the 
'Board of Street and Water Commission- ; 
ers signed by the owners of property 
liable to more than one-half the assess- I 

men,t therefor, or If In the opinion of said 1 

Board a sufficient reason has not been j 
presented.for stopping said improvement. 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of 
Assessment, with the aid and aelsstance 
of the Bureau of Survey, be and are here- : 

by directed to make and file in the office 
of the Clerk of this Board a preliminary 
sketch based upon this award of contract, 
and showing the amount of materials 
estimated as necessary to complete said. 

improvement, the probable total cost of 
said improvement, and the probable 
amount to be assessed on property 
specially benefited thereby, and that when 
said map shall have been ao prepared and 
filed the Clerk of this Board is hereby 
directed to give such public notice of 
hearing to be thereafter given thereon 
as is required by the provisions of the act 
heretofore cited. 

Resolved, That the contract for the 
construction of an 18-inch vitrified pipe 
sewer in Fox place, from a point about 
5 feet east of Giles avenue, to and con- 
necting with sewer in West Side avenue, 
conformably to the provisions of Chap- 
ter 217 of the Laws of 1895, be awarded 
to Bernard Gannon at the price named in 
his bid, namely, 77 per cent, of the stand- 
ard, he being the lowest bidder for the 
whole work unless at or before the time 
to be fixed to hear parties in relation 
thereto a remonstrance against the said 
improvement shall be presented to the 
Board of Street and Water Commission- 
ers, signed by the owners of property 
liable to more than one-half the assess- 
ment therefor, or if in the opinion of said 
Board a sufficient reason has 'not been 
presented for stopping said improvement; 

Resolved, That the Commisioners of 
Assesment, with the aid and assistance 
of the Bureau of survey, be and are here- 
by directed to make and file in the office 
of the Clerk of this Board a preliminary 
sketch based upon this award of con- 
tract and showing the amount of mater- 
ials estimated as necessary to somplete 
said improvement, the probable total cost 
of said improvement and the probable 
amount to be assessed on property spe- 
cially benefited thereby, and that when 
the said map shall have been so prepared and filed the Clerk of this Board Is hereby directed to give such public notice of 
nearing to be thereafter given thereon as 
is required by the provisions of the act 
heretofore cited. 
—me contract tor tne 

construction of an 18-lneh vitrified pine 
stwer in, Bavonia avenue, from a point about o feet east of Giles avenue, to and 
connecting with the sewer in West Side 
avenue, conformably to the provisions of Chapter 217 of the Laws of 1895, be award- 

tf,Be™ard Gannon at the prices named in his bid, namely, 77 per cent, of the 
standard, he being the lowest bidder for 
if® whole work, unless at or before the time to be fixed to hear parties in relation thereto a remonstrance against the said improvement shall be presented to the Board of Street and Water Commission- 
ers, signed by the owners of property li- 
abl®. V? m°re than one-half the assess- 5?®a*th®ref°L pr if in the opinion of said Board a sufficient reason has not been presented for stopping said improve" 

the Commissioners of Assessments, with the aid and assistance ?i.tbe Bar®au °f Survey, be and are here- 
in d‘re® «d, to make and file in the office 
sketch 

thls 5°ard a preliminary trfl'cthon/i >.d oPon this award of con- 

fin,t.Sl« 7 ns the amount of mater- mis estimated as necessary to comDlete 
S'«SPrreraeat' the Probable totaleost of said improvement and the probable amount to be assessed on propeVty spe- 
saW^nann<fh!atudv,thelSby’ and that wben 
«i ^ shall have been so prepared and filed the Clerk of this Board is hereby 
ffisss? £ 
act "heretofore SU!" provisions °f the 

Resolved, That the contract for the im- 
Boufcvard tSVe™ s4ree4' from Hu<lS3“n 
ahiv 1), 

4 Germania avenue, conferra- 

ls Laws6 Porf°Vii1^S be 
^ awarded^ fo 

in^his bfd""0" at the Prices named If *uh,s. bid' namely, 83 per cent 
dertforSr^daI?'ihe being the lowest bid- SII„ *1 4tf,e whole work, unless at or be- 

G??e 40 be dxed to hear parties thB^oSa01? fbereto a remonstrance against improvement sholl be presented to. the Board of Street and Water Com- 
erfv fiahio1 signed by the owners of prop- erty liable to more than one-half the as- 

^smeiit therefor, or If in the opinion of said Board a sufficient reason has not been presented for stopping said improve- 
B®s°lved, That the Commissioners of 

of thl fthl ald and assistance or the Bureau of Survey, be and are bSj®by directed to make and file in the office of the Clerk of this Board a pre- nf"i?,IrrL,-StketChi based upon this award 
,fnd showing the amount of materials estimated as necessary to com- P’®t® said improvement, the probable total cost of said improvement and the prob- able amount to be assessed on property =2?aiai!y benefited thereby, and that when sald „?uap shall have been so prepared and fiied the Clerk of this Board'is here- by directed to give such public notice of hearing to be thereafter given thereon, as is required by the provisions of the act Heretofore cited. 

Resolved, That the final assessment 
map and report for the opening and im- provement of Baldwin avenue, from Sum- 
mit avenue to Prospect street, presented to the Board by the Commissioners of Assessment on the 26th day of February 1901, be and is hereby referred back to said Commissioners of Assessment for revision. 

Resolved, That the plans and profiles submitted to this Board on this date by the Chief Engineer, showing proposed grade for Grant avenue, from Jackson 
avenue to Ocean avenue, and for Rose 
avenue, from Kearny avenue to Grant 
avenue, be and are hereby confirmed, and 
the grades thereon shown as the legal 
grades for said sections, there having been no previous grades established 
thereon. 

Resolved, That the plan and profile for 
the establishing of a grade for Centre 
street, from Grand street to Bright street, 
as submitted by the Chief Engineer on 
this date, be adopted as the legal grade for said streets between the points speci- fied, there having been no previous grade 
established thereon. 

Resolved, That the specifications as pre- 
sented by the Chief Engineer on this date 
for the construction of sewer in Skilhnan 
avenue, from Hopkins avenue, to and 
connecting with the sewer in St. Paul's 
avenue, be and are hereby adopted and 
ordered filed. 

Resolved, That the specifications as pre- 
sented by the Chief Engiheer on this date 
for the construction of sewer in Hopkins 
avenue, from Bevan street, to connect 
with sewer in Summit avenue at the in- 
tersection of Hopkins avenue, be and are 
hereby adopted and ordered filed. 

Resolved, That the specifications pre- 
sented on this date by the Chief Engineer 
for the repairing, etc., of sidewalks, be 
and are hereby adopted and ordered filed, 
and the Clerk of this Board directed t. 
advertise for proposals in conformity 
therewith. 

xvesoiveu, ± nut me v-niet ivnginter no 
and is hereby directed to notify the 
Traction Company to sprinkle the streets 
of this city also to pave between the 
tracks when necessary through which 
their various lines run, beginning not la- 
ter chan June 1st prox. 

Resolved, That In acordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 270 of the Laws of 
1895 the owners of property fronting on 
the street as per schedule annexed, be 
and are hereby notified to repair and re 
lay the sidewalk and curbstone in front 
of their respective lands and to supply 
and lay new curbstone and s'd> walk 
when needed conformably to the estab- 
lished grade of said street and In accoid- 
ance with the specifications heretofore 
adopted by this Board to bo annexed to 
this notice when served:— 

W. D. Dunn, owner or agent, Block 701, 
lot 25A, Jefferson street. 

Henry F. Knapp, owner r agent; Block 
701, lot 26C, Jefferson avei. ue. 

Resolved. That mason's licenses be and 
aro hereby granted to Thomas Doran and 
John J. Chambers to make conenetlons 
with the sewers in Jersey City when they 
file the required bor.ds in the office of the 
Permit Clerk. 

Resolved. That permission be and Is 
hereby granted to Charles G. Klink to 
build an oven under the sidewalk at the 
northwest corner of Ocean and Arm- 
strong avenues, said oven not to extend 
beyond the curb line, and to be In ac- 
cordance wllh the rules and regulations 
of this Board governing such matters. 

Resolved, That one special Improvement 
certificate for two hundred and thirty- 
three and .08-100 dollars be drawn In "a- 
vor of John Hopkins, retained percent- 
age for work done and materials furnish- 
ed on account of contract No. 1,196, con- 
formably to Chapter 217 of the Laws of 
1895, for improvement of Stagg street, 
from Hudson Boulevard to Germania av- 
enue. 

Resolved, That one special Improvement 
certificate for three hundred and twenty 
and 16-100 dollars be drawn in favor of 
John Nolan, retained percentage for work 
done and materials furnished on account 
of contract No. 1.224, conformably to 
Chapter 289 of the laws of 1.SS5. for 'im- 
provement of Claremont avenue (Widen- 
ing, etc.), from Mallory avenue to West 
Side avenue. 

Resolved, That one special improvement 
certificate for five hundred dollars be 
dcawn in favor of Charles O’iNelll, for 
work done and materials furnished on 
account of contract No. 1,227, conformably 
to Chapter 217 of the Laws of 1895 for 
construction of a main sewer in Boet- 
wic, Ocean, Bidwell, Garfield avenues, etc. 

■Resolved, That one Improvement certifi- 
cate for one thousand dollars be drawn in 
favor of Edward P. CNelll, for work 
done and materials furnished on account 
of contract No. 1,237, conformably to 
Chapter 107 of the Laws of 1SS5, for con- 
struction of a main sewer In Swampy 
Creek or McAdoo avenue drainage area. 

Resolved, That aae special Improvement 

certificate for five hundred dollars be 
drawn in favor of Thomas F. McCabe, 
for work done and materials furnished 
on account of contract No. 1.25-1, conform- 
ably to Chapter 217 of the Laws of 1$95, 
for improvement of Union street, from 
West Side avenue to Mallory avenue. 

Resolved, That the following sums be I 
paid to the Evening Journal Association I 
for advertising the following improve- ; 
mentis 

Charge the several improvements, Laws 
of 1895. 

$24.30, proposals, sewer in Merseles 
street, from Third to Fourth streets, Feb- 
ruary, 1901, claim No, 277. 

$27.60, proposals, sewer In "Wayne street, 
frem Cornelison avenue to Merseles street, 
April, 1901, claim No. 278. 

$25.80, proposals, opening and improve- 
ment of Clerk street, from Myrtle avenue 
to Wil—nson avenue, Febnrary, 1901, claim 
No. 279. 

$28.20, proposals, improvement of Mal- 
lory avenue, from Duncan avenue to 
Cemetery, April, 1901, claim No. 280. 

$27, proposals, improvement of Milton 
avenue, from Griffith to Lincoln streets, April, l2w, claim No. 281. 

$21.90, proposals, improvement of Me- 
Adoo avenue, from Old Bergen Road to 
Rutgers avenue, April, 1901, claim No. 282. 

$28.20, proposals, improvement of Sip 
avenue, from west Side to Holmes ave- 
nues, April, 1901, claim No. 283. 

$26.«, proposals, improvement of Sher- 
man avenue, from Griffith. to Bowers 
streets, April, 1901, claim No. 264. 

$28.20, proposals, improvement of Wash- burn street, from Oakland avenue to east 
tdock line of lane, April, 1901, claim No. 

$27.90, proposals, improvement of Van 
Winkle avenue, from Germania avenue to 
Boulevard, April, 1901, claim No. 286. 

$27.30, proposals, improvement of Foye place, from Montgomery street to Bergen 
avenue, April, 1901, claim No. 287. 

$30.60, proposals, improvement of Stevens 
avenue, from Ocean avenue to Boulevard. I 
May, 1901, claim No. 288. 

$24^30, preliminary hearing, improvement 
of Fremont street, from Academy street 
to Montgomery street, March, 1901, claim 
No. 289. 

^111>re^liminary hearing1, Improvement 
or Mallory avenue, from Duncan avenue 
to Cemetery, April, 1901, claim No. 290. 

*20.40, preliminary hearing, improvement 
of Milton avenue, from Griffith to Lincoln 
streets, April, 1901, claim No. 291. 

$16.20, preliminary hearing, sewer in Mer- 
seles street, from Third to Fourth streets, March, 1901, claim No. 292. 

$13.80, final hearing, sewer in Logan ave- 
nue, from 275 feet east of Bryant avenue, April, 1901, claim No. 293. 

*13.50, final hearing, sewer in Claremont 
avenue, from 880 feet east of Mallory ave- 
nue U» Mallory avenue, April, 1901, claim 

*18, final hearing, widening, etc., Ferry 
street, February, 1901, claim No. 295. 

*102.90, final hearing, opening, etc., Bald- 
win avenue, from Summit avenue to Pros- 
pect street, March, 1901, claim No. 296. 

*31.20, final hearing, improvement of 
est Side avenue, from Communipaw 

avenue to P. R. R„ March, 1901, claim 
No. 297. 

*38.35, notice of C, of A., opening Clerk 
street, April, 1901, claim No. 298. 

Resolved, That the following sums he 
Paid to the Jersey City News for adver- 
tising the following improvements:— 

Charge the several improvements, laws 
of 1895. 

*27.60, proposals, improvement of Wash- 
burn street, from Oakland avenue to east 
block line of lane, April, 1901, claim No. 
466. 

*27, proposals, improvement of Van 
Winkle avenue, from Germania avenue to 
Boulevard, April, 1901, claim No. 466. 

*27, proposals, Improvement of Sip ave- 
nue, from West Side avenue to Holmes 
avenue, April, 1901, claim No. 467. 

*27, proposals, improvement of Foye 
place, from Montgomery street to Bergen 
avenue, April, 1901, claim No. 468. 

*22.20, proposals, Improvement of Me- 
Adoo avenue, from Old Bergen Road to 
Rutgers avenue, April, 1901, ciaim No. 469. 

*26.10, proposals, improvement of Sher- 
man avenue, from Griffith street to Bow- 
ers street, April, 1901, claim No. 470. 

*26.70, proposals, improvement of Milton 
avenue, from Griffith to Lincoln streets, 
April, 1901, claim No. 471. 

*28.50, proposals, Improvement of Mal- 
lory avenue, from Duncan avenue to Cem- 
etery, April, 1S01 claim No. 472. 

*29.40, proposals, improvement of Ste- 
vens avenue, from Ocean avenue to Boule- 
vard, May, 1901, claim No. 473. 

*27.30, proposals, improvement of Cator 
avenue, from Ocean avenue to Old Bergen 
Road, May, 1901, claim No. 474. 

*27.60, proposals, sewer in Wayne street, 
from Cornellson avenue to Merseles 
street, April, 1901, claim No. 475. 

*21.30, proposals, sewer in Fox place, 
from Giles avenue to West Side avenue. 
May, 1901, claim No. 476. 

*21.90, proposals, sewer in Varick street, 
from Colden street to Varick street, May, 
1901, claim No. 477. 

*21.90, proposals, sewer in Romaine ave- 
nue, from 200 feet north of Stuyvesant 
avenue to Stuyvesant avenue, May, 1901, 
claim No. 478. 

*16.20, preliminary hearing, sewer In 
Merseles street, from Third street to 
Fourth street, March, 1901, claim No. 479. 

*24.30, preliminary hearing, improvement 
of Fremont street, from Academy street 
to Montgomery street, March, 1901, claim 
No. 480. 

*19.80, preliminary hearing, improvement 
of Milton avenue, from Griffith street to 
Lincoln street, April, 1901, claim No. 481. 

*19.50, preliminary hearing, improvement 
of Mallory avenue, from Duncan avenue 
to Cemetery, M!ay, 1901, claim No. 4S2. 

*19.50, preliminary hearing, improve- 
ment of Foye place, from Montgomery 
street to Bergen avenue, May, 1901, claim 
No. 483. 

*19.20, preliminary hearing, improve- 
ment of Sherman avenue, from Bowers 
to Griffith streets. May, 1901, claim No. 
484. 

*23.70, preliminary hearing, improve- 
ment of MeAdoo avenue, from Rutgers 
avenue to Old Bergen Road, May, 1901, 
claim No. 485. 

*13.80, final hearing, sewer in Claremont 
avenue, from S80 feet east of Mallory ave- 
nue to Mallory avenue, April, 1901, claim 
No. 487. 

*13.50, final hearing, sewer in Logan ave- 

nue, from 275 feet east of Bryant ave- 

nue, etc., April, 1901, claim No. 4SS. 
*30.90, final hearing, improvement of 

West Side avenue, from Communipaw 
avenue to P. R. R., March, 1901, claim No. 
4S6 

$35.75, notice of Commissioner* or As- 
sessment, opening, Clerk street, April, 
1901, claim No. 4S9. 

Resolved. That $100 be paid to P. Mul- 
doon for services as foreman over sewer 

cleaning squad. May. 1901, claim No. 128. I 
$100 to Jas. F. McKee for services aa 

sewer Inspector, May, 1901, claim No. 90. 
Charge cleaning sewer* and basins. 1 
Resolved, That $100 be paid to A. J. 

Boyle for services as inspector, street 
cleaning, etc.. May. 1901, claim No, 188. 

Charge cleaning streets, etc. 
Resolved. That $H7 be paid to N Prlgg* 

for services as inspector, improvement of 
Manhattan avenue, from Central avenue 
to Sanford place, 42 days in November 
and December, 1980, April and May, 1901. 
at $3. claim No. 45. 

Charge Improvement, laws of 1*». 
Whereas. On the 2d day of April. WH, 

application was made to this Board for 
the improvement of Sherman avenue, 
from Bowers street to Oriffith street. In 
accordance with the provision* of Chap- 
ter 217 of the Laws of 1988; and. 

Whereas. On the 7th day of May. 1901, 
the Commissioners of Assessments filed 
with the Board of Street and Water 
Commissioners their preliminary sketch 
for luskl improvement; and. 

Whereas, On the 21st day of May. 1901. 
this Board met and heard all parties In- 
terested In said application who appeared 
and all remonstrances against the said I 
Improvement that were presented In writ- I 
lug; and. 

Whereas, No objections were presented, 
alleged or known against the same; there- I 
fore. 

Resolved. That by and with the concur- I 
rence of the Board of Finance the said I 
Improvement be made, and that the con- 
tract for said work and materials be 
awarded to John Nolan, he being the 
lowest bidder for the whole work anti ma- 
terials. and that the Corporation Attor- 
ney be and Is hereby directed to prepare 
and have executed the necessary con- 
tract for the same. 

Whereas, On the 11th of February, 1901, 
application was made to this Board for 
the Improvement of McAdoo avenue, 
from Rutgers avenue to Old Bergen road. 
In accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter 217 of the Laws of 1S95; and, 

Whereas, On the 7th day of May, 1901, 
the Commissioners of Assessments filed 
with the Board of Street and Water 
Commissioners their preliminary sketch 
for said Improvement; and. 

Whereas, On the 21st day of May, 1901, 
this Board met and heard all parties in- 
terested in said application who appeared 
and all remonstrances against the said 
improvement that were presented in writ- 
ing; and, 

Whereas. No objections were present^, 
alleged or known against the same; there- 
fore. 

Resolved, That by and with the con- 
currence of the Board of Finance the 
said improvement be made, and that the 
contract for said work and materials be 
awarded to Rehill & Edwards, they be- 
ing the lowest bidders for the whole work 
amd materials, and that the Corporation 
Attorney be and is hereby directed to pre- 
pare and have executed the necessary 

contract for the same. 
The foregoing were each separately adopted by the following vote on a eaB 

for the ayes and nays:— 
Aye*—All the members of the Board, five (5) in number. 
The Commitee on Municipal Lighting presented the following:- s ^ 

Resolved, That *152.05 be paid to A E Nolan for lamp reports, etc., for Lamp Inspector, May, 1901, claim No 176 
* 

Charge street lighting. 
Adopted by the following vote on a call for the ayes and nays:— 

the, members of the Board, five (51 in number, 
The Committee on New Water Wonts presented the fololwing:— 

3 

Resolved, That the sums hereinafter mentioned be paid to the persons named respectively for services rendered as en- gineors in charge, etc.. New Water Works for month ending May 31, 1901, amounting in the aggregate to *999.99. 
Adopted by the following vote on a call for the ayes and nays:— 
Ayes—Ail the members of the Board, five (5) in number. 
The Committee on Pumping and Reser- voirs presented the following:— Resolved That 517.42 be paid to the N. Y. & N. J. Telephone Co., for moving tele- 

Shone at Belleville, February, 1901, claim lo. 169. 
$3.50 to Wm. Raegner, for repairs to 

ST&ug© at Belleville, September, 1900, claim 
*NO, <0. 

$3 to L. A. Frieeeler, for repairing wa- ter pressure guage, April, 1901, claim >io. 

Charge water account, P. & R. 
Adopted by the following vote on a call for the ayes and nays:— 
Ayes—All the members of the Board, five (a) in number. * 

The Committee on Assessments and Ex- tensions presented the following/— Resolved, That Frank McCarron be and 
is hereby appointed as Water Assessor in the Water Department of this Board at 
a salary of $2,000 per annum, payable 
monthly (vice James McGrath, deceased*. Resolved, That plumbers’ licenses bo and are hereby granted to James Doran, John J. Water* and John J. Chambers to make connections with the water mains 
in Jersey City and also to do general plumbing work when they filed the re- 
quired bonds in the office of the Permit 
Clerk. 

rcesoivea, i hat the sums hereinafter 
mentioned be paid to the persons named 
respectively for services, rendered as Com- 
missioners and Clerks from month ending 
May 31, 1901, amounting in the aggregate 
to *1,018.30. 

Resolved, That the sums hereinafter 
mentioned be paid to the persons named 
respectively for services rendered as Wa- 
ter Registrar, etc., for month ending May 
31,^3901, amounting in the aggregate to 

Resolved, That the sums hereinafter 
mentioned be paid to the persons named 
respectively for services rendered as gen- 
eral superintendents, etc., for month end- 
ing May 31, 1901, amounting in the aggre- 
gate to $1,561.50. 

Resolved, That $« be paid to the N. Y. 
& N. J. Telephone Co., for connecting, 
ete., auxiliary bell at Wayne street stable, 
March, 1901, claim No. 170. 

$8.35 to N. Y. & N. J. Telephone Co., for 
tolls, December, 1900, and January and 
February, 1901, claim No. 164. 

$9 to Merchants Electric Co., for repair- 
ing motor. Pipe Yard, April, 1901, claim 
No. 126. 

$38 to A. E. Nolan, for postage stamps, 
etc.. Chief Engineer, May, 1901, claim No. 
178. 

$69.75 to A. E. Nolan, for stationery sup- 
plies, Water Registrar, May, 1901, claim 
No. 171. 

$218.75 to A. E. Nolan, for water rate 
books, etc.. Water Assessor, May, 1901, 
claim No. 172. 

$25.25 to A. E. Nolan, for permit books, 
etc., for Permit Clerk, May, 1901, claim 
No. 173. 

$42.25 to A. E. Nolan, for envelopes, etc., 
Water Registrar, May, 1901, claim No. 174. 

$15.15 to J. C. Supply Co., for various 
supplies, meter department, May, 1901, 
claim No. 461. 

$49.26 to J. C. Supply Co., for various 
supplies, Pipe Yard, April, 1901, claim No. 
46-1. 

$36 to J. McDonald, for horseshoeing, 
Pipe Yard. May. 1900, to April, 1S01. 

Charge water account, A. & E. 
The foregoin were each separately 

adopted by the following vote on a call 
for the ayes and nays:— 

Ayes—All the members of the Board, 
five (5) in number. 

The Committee on Public Buildings, 
Docks and Parks presented the follow- 
ing:— 

Resolved, That the sums noted be paid 
to the newspapers named respectively for 
advertising proposals, improvement Mount 
Pleasant Park, April, 1901:— 

$24 to the Jersey City News, claim No. 
464. 

$24.30 to the Evening Journal Associa- 
tion. claim No. 276. 

Charge this appropriation, park sites, 
Mount Pleasant. 

Resolved, That the sums hereinafter 
mentioned be paid to the persons named 
respectively for services rendered as em- 

ployes in parte-, for month eading May 
31, 1901, amounting in the aggregate to 
$433.33. 

The foregoing were each separately 
adopted by the following vote on a call 
for the ayes and nays:— 

Ayes—All the members of the Board, 
five (o) In number. 

The Committee on Engineering and 
Survey presented the following:— 

Resolved, That $1.70 be paid to WyckofT, 
Seamans & Benedict, for repairs to type- 
writing machine, Engineering Bureau, 
May. 1901, claim No. 119. 

$4.50 to A. E. Nolan, for blue print 
paper, etc.. Engineering Bureau, May, 
1901. claim No. 177. 

Charge Engineering Bureau supplies. 
Resolved. That the some hereinafter 

mentioned be paid to the persons named 
respectively for services rendered as Chief 
Engineer, etc., for month ending May 31, 
1901, amounting in the aggregate to 
*1,876.66. 

The foregoing were each separately 
adopted by the following vote on a call 
for the ayes and nays:— 

Ayes—All the members of the Board, 
five (5) In number. 

The Committee on Printing and Station- 
ery presented the following:— 

Resolved. That *56 be paid to the Jersey 
City News, for printing manuals, pages 
326 to 353. April, 1901, claim No. 163. 

*28 to A. E. Nolan, for postage stamps, 
etc.. Clerk's office. May, 1901, claim No. 
175. 

Charge Printing and Stationery. 
Adopted by the following vote on a call 

for the ayes and nays:— 
Ayes—All the members of the Board 

five (5) In number. 
_ 

M 1SCELLANEOC8. 
Resolved. That a warrant be ordered 

drawn upon ihs City Treasurer In favor 
of (hat officer, to be deposited to the cred- 
it of June Interest, 1901. as follows:—On 
water. *8,750 

Adopted by the following vote on a call 
for the ayes and navv— 

Ay>»—All the members of the Board, 
five it) In number. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS. 
Commissioner Nolan moved to take from 

the table the veto of his Honor the Mayor 
of a warrant ordering oaid the sum of 
MK3.6S to George T. Bouton, for services 
as fhief Si pervtsing Clerk In the Water 
Department. December 1900, January and 
February, 1901. 

Carried. 
The veto of his Honor the Maynr and 

communication from the City Clerk was 
tnen taken up and read. 

Commissioner Helnlxe moved In relation 
to this matter the following resolution 
and requested the adoption of the same; 

Resolved. That the bill and warrant of 
Goo. T. Bouton for *483.68 for setvlces ns 
Chief Supervising Clerk in the Water De- 
partment for the' months of December. 
1600 and January and February, ISKd, and 
returned to the City Clerk by his Honor 
the Mayor marked "Disapproved,1 be or- 

dered to be nevertheless paid by the city 
and a new warrant drawn Hor the same; 
and be it further ,, 

Resolved. That a copy of thl* resolution 
be forwarded to the City Cletci the City 
Treasurer and the City Comptroller, In 
accordance with the provisions of Chaptef 
321 of the Laws of 1895. 

Adopted by the folltwlng vote on a call 
for the ayes and nays:— 

Aves— All the members of the (Board, 
five (6) in number. 

On motion the Board adjourned. 
WM. A. TOLSON, 

Clerk pro tem. 

IN CHANCERY OF NEW JERSEY* 
To Henry Bacon. 
By virtue of an order of the. Court of Chan* 

eery of New Jersey, made on'the d*y of th4 
date hereof, in a cause wherein Mary D. Bacon 
is petitioner and >;ou are "defendant. you are 
required to appear and answer to the petit- 
ioner's petition on or before *the a*st day of 
April next, or that in default thereof such de- 
cree will be made against you as the Chancel- 
lor shall think equitable and just. 

The said petition is filed against you for 4 
divorce from the bond of matrimony. 

Dated January 31. 1901. 
J. HERBERT POTTS. 

Solicitor of Petitioner, 
No. I Montgomery 8t. 

Jersey City. N. J. 

NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT — NOTICE IS 
hereby given that the final account of tha m subscriber, administrator of the estate of John 

J. Hill, deceased, will be audited and statedlf 
by the Surrogate of the County of Hudson.* 
and reported for settlement on Friday, tha 
80th day of November next 


